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August 17, 2023 

Jessica Vaughn, Urban Design Commission Secretary 

City of Madison Planning Division 

Madison Municipal Building, Suite 017 

215 Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard. 

P.O. Box 2985 

Madison, Wisconsin 53701 

Re:  Proposed Dane County Public Safety Communications Center 

Letter of Intent 

UDC Informational Review 

Commission No. 223081 

Dear Jessica: 

Dane County is proposing to construct a new Public Safety Communications Center in the County’s 

East District Campus located at 3087 Luds Lane, McFarland, Wisconsin 53558. The site is located 

immediately north of the newly constructed US Highway 12/18 – County Highway AB interchange 

and is within territory recently annexed by the City of Madison. As this is a public institutional 

building, the County is requesting an informational review by the Urban Design Commission at the 

next scheduled Commission Meeting on September 6, 2023.   

The County is planning to submit rezoning and land division applications on September 18, 2023, 

and is anticipating Common Council approval on November 21, 2023. It is the County’s objective to 

start off-site infrastructure construction and site development in early 2024, with building 

completion in mid to late 2025. 

The proposed Public Safety Communications Center (PSCC) is a 34,000 square foot single story 

structure, that will house 9-1-1 dispatch operations and serve as an emergency management 

operations center for the County and local governments. Functionally, the PSCC operates on a 24/7 

schedule, with typical staffing levels of 30-40 people. Since the PSCC is a critically important 

component of the community’s emergency response infrastructure, the site and building require 

special design considerations for site access control, separation of staff and public entries, and 

security “stand-off” setbacks between the building and public streets and parking areas.  

Enclosed for review please find the proposed site plan and architectural plans and elevations. 

Please contact either me or Steve Richards with Dane County Public Works if additional 

information is needed prior to the upcoming review meeting. 
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We look forward to the Commission’s commentary. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Wold Architects and Engineers 

Matt Bickel | AIA, LEED AP 

Partner 

cc: Todd Draper, Dane County 

Steve Richards, Dane County 

Kevin Yeska, JSD 

Jim Bricker, JSD 

Tom Clark, Wold 

KA\O:\_AdminWP\Projects\IL\County\COU_Dane\223081\crsp\aug23 
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FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:

01 DOOR ACTUATORS

02 CONCRETE STOOP; SEE STRUCTURAL AND DETAIL.

03 DEPRESSED CONCRETE SLAB AT RESTROOMS.

04 MANUAL ROLLER SHADE; SEE         FOR SCHEDULE

05 FIRE KNOX BOX; SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

06 CABINET UNIT HEATER/ CONVECTOR; SEE
MECHANICAL FOR SPECIFICATONS, COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH MECHANICAL.

07 TV, NIC; COORDINATE SIZE, HEIGHT, AND BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL AND OWNER. SEE
DETAIL                     FOR PLYWOOD INSTALLATION.

08 MOP SINK; COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL.

09 FRP 48" A.F.F.; SEE SPECIFICATIONS 06 83 16.

10 VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT

F5/A4.101

11 FULL HEIGHT MIRROR; SEE ELEVATION.

12 STEEL LADDER, PAINTED - SEE 61014 & 61025

13 EXTERIOR LIGHTING - SEE ELEC.

14 CARD READER; SEE TECHNOLOGY.

15 MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN; SEE ELECTRICAL.

16 DISPLAY CASE; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION.

17 BOLLARD - SEE DETAIL 21001

18 WALL HYDRANT/ HOSE BIB; SEE MECHANICAL.

19 SERVICE SINK; SEE MECHANICAL.

24 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES.

25 CORNER GUARDS (CG) AT GWB LOCATIONS, TYP.;
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

26 PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

27 PROVIDE RECESSED CABINET AND FIRE
EXTINGUISHER PER SPECIFICATIONS.
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County of Dane

NEW PUBLIC
SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY

A2.01

MAIN LEVEL
FLOOR PLAN

210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd
Madison, Wisconsin

77XX Luds Ln
McFarland, WI 52558

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

40% CD PROGRESS SET

Checker

Author

August 3, 2023

223081

Wisconsin

Issue Date
Arch Name

Arch Num

ARCHITECT

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
F1

6' 12'

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL TO FACE OF WALL.
WALL THICKNESSES ARE SHOWN NOMINAL, SEE WALL
TYPES FOR ACTUAL THICKNESS.

2. ALL GWB / METAL STUD WALLS ARE TO BE 5 INCHES THICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS ARE TO BE 8 INCHES THICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL DUCT AND SHAFT
OPENINGS IN WALLS AND FLOORS W/ MECH. AND ELEC.
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LINTELS FOR OPENINGS. SEE
LINTEL SCHEDULE.

5. FIELD VERIFY ALL MILLWORK OPENINGS.

6. SET FLOOR DRAINS 3/4" BELOW FINISHED CONCRETE
FLOORS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
CONSISTENT SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN BY SLOPING
CONCRETE, MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT.

7. VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND QUANTITY OF ALL
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS.

8. ALL DOOR / SIDELITE OPENINGS TO BEGIN 4" FROM
ADJACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. ALL GWB / METAL STUD WALLS ARE CENTERED ON GRID
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON CODE PLANS.
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FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:

01 DOOR ACTUATORS

02 CONCRETE STOOP; SEE STRUCTURAL AND DETAIL.

03 DEPRESSED CONCRETE SLAB AT RESTROOMS.

04 MANUAL ROLLER SHADE; SEE         FOR SCHEDULE

05 FIRE KNOX BOX; SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

06 CABINET UNIT HEATER/ CONVECTOR; SEE
MECHANICAL FOR SPECIFICATONS, COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH MECHANICAL.

07 TV, NIC; COORDINATE SIZE, HEIGHT, AND BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL AND OWNER. SEE
DETAIL                     FOR PLYWOOD INSTALLATION.

08 MOP SINK; COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL.

09 FRP 48" A.F.F.; SEE SPECIFICATIONS 06 83 16.

10 VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT

F5/A4.101

11 FULL HEIGHT MIRROR; SEE ELEVATION.

12 STEEL LADDER, PAINTED - SEE 61014 & 61025

13 EXTERIOR LIGHTING - SEE ELEC.

14 CARD READER; SEE TECHNOLOGY.

15 MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN; SEE ELECTRICAL.

16 DISPLAY CASE; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION.

17 BOLLARD - SEE DETAIL 21001

18 WALL HYDRANT/ HOSE BIB; SEE MECHANICAL.

19 SERVICE SINK; SEE MECHANICAL.

24 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES.

25 CORNER GUARDS (CG) AT GWB LOCATIONS, TYP.;
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

26 PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

27 PROVIDE RECESSED CABINET AND FIRE
EXTINGUISHER PER SPECIFICATIONS.
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0
1/8" = 1'-0"

F1
CLERESTORY FLOOR PLAN

6' 12'

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL TO FACE OF WALL.
WALL THICKNESSES ARE SHOWN NOMINAL, SEE WALL
TYPES FOR ACTUAL THICKNESS.

2. ALL GWB / METAL STUD WALLS ARE TO BE 5 INCHES THICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS ARE TO BE 8 INCHES THICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL DUCT AND SHAFT
OPENINGS IN WALLS AND FLOORS W/ MECH. AND ELEC.
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LINTELS FOR OPENINGS. SEE
LINTEL SCHEDULE.

5. FIELD VERIFY ALL MILLWORK OPENINGS.

6. SET FLOOR DRAINS 3/4" BELOW FINISHED CONCRETE
FLOORS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
CONSISTENT SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN BY SLOPING
CONCRETE, MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT.

7. VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND QUANTITY OF ALL
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS.

8. ALL DOOR / SIDELITE OPENINGS TO BEGIN 4" FROM
ADJACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. ALL GWB / METAL STUD WALLS ARE CENTERED ON GRID
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON CODE PLANS.
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NOT TO SCALE

AERIAL VIEW
C1 NOT TO SCALE

VIEW OF PUBLIC ENTRY
C3 NOT TO SCALE

VIEW FROM NORTHWEST
C6

NOT TO SCALE

VIEW OF WEST ELEVATION
D1 NOT TO SCALE

VIEW OF STAFF ENTRY
D3 NOT TO SCALE

VIEW OF RECEIVING / LOADING AREA
D6

NOT TO SCALE

EXTERIOR MATERIALS
F3
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MATERIALS KEY

KEY MATERIAL

03.04 ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE (DARK CHARCOAL WITH SANDBLAST FINISH)

04.01 BRICK 1 (EBONITE VELOUR BRICK)

05.96 ROOF LADDER - PAINT PT-X

07.09 PRE-FORMED PRE-PATINATED ZINC REVEAL RAINSCREEN PANEL

07.14 LINEAR METAL SOFFIT & FASCIA ("COPPER PENNY" LINEAR PANEL)

07.28 RIGID INSULATION

07.92 PRE-FORMED PRE-PATINATED ZINC COPING

08.01 HOLLOW METAL FRAME - PAINT PT-X

08.02 HOLLOW METAL DOOR - PAINT PT-X

08.04 ANODIZED ALUMINUM DOOR

08.08 ANODIZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL FRAME

08.58 EXTERIOR GLAZING

08.59 PREFINISHED METAL LOUVER

09.07 GYPSUM BOARD

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL SOUTH ELEVATI0N
E1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL WEST ELEVATION
B1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL EAST ELEVATION
C1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL NORTH ELEVATION
F1

6' 12'
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TOP OF WALL (HIGH)
118'-4"

BO FOOTING
96'-0"

MAIN LEVEL
100'-0"

TOP OF WALL (LOW)
114'-0"

TOP OF CLERESTORY
128'-0"

8765321 9 11 121041.4

TOTAL ELEVATION AREA: 5,389 SF

TOTAL GLASS AREA: 1,139 SF

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"NOTE: TYP 4'-0" WIDE WINDOW AREA IS 28.7 SF (<50 SF) 

TOP OF WALL (HIGH)
118'-4"

BO FOOTING
96'-0"

MAIN LEVEL
100'-0"

TOP OF WALL (LOW)
114'-0"

TOP OF CLERESTORY
128'-0"

ACK DJ EGH G.7 F.7 E.7 D.2 BF E.2

TOTAL ELEVATION AREA: 3,776 SF

TOTAL GLASS AREA: 1,058 SF

NOTE: TYP 4'-0" WIDE WINDOW AREA IS 28.7 SF (<50 SF) 

TOP OF WALL (HIGH)
118'-4"

BO FOOTING
96'-0"

MAIN LEVEL
100'-0"

TOP OF WALL (LOW)
114'-0"

TOP OF CLERESTORY
128'-0"

A C KD JE G HG.7F.7E.7D.2B FE.2

TOTAL ELEVATION AREA: 3,776 SF

TOTAL GLASS AREA: 318 SF

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

TOP OF WALL (HIGH)
118'-4"

BO FOOTING
96'-0"

MAIN LEVEL
100'-0"

TOP OF WALL (LOW)
114'-0"

TOP OF CLERESTORY
128'-0"

8 7 6 5 3 2 191112 10 4 1.4

TOTAL ELEVATION AREA: 5,546 SF

TOTAL GLASS AREA: 1,864 SF

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0"

BUILDING CORNER
15'-0" NOTE: TYP 4'-0" WIDE WINDOW AREA IS 28.7 SF (<50 SF) 
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COMMUNICATIONS
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CALCULATIONS
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0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL SOUTH ELEVATI0N - BIRD-SAFE GLASS AREA CALCULATION
E1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL WEST ELEVATION - BIRD-SAFE GLASS AREA CALCULATION
B1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL EAST ELEVATION - BIRD-SAFE GLASS AREA CALCULATION
C1

6' 12'

0
1/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL NORTH ELEVATION - BIRD-SAFE GLASS AREA CALCULATION
F1

6' 12'

Revisions

Description Date Num

BIRD-SAFE GLASS AREA CALCULATIONS

ELEVATION

WEST
EAST
SOUTH
NORTH

TOTAL

TOTAL ELEVATION AREA (SF)

3,776 SF
3,776 SF
5,389 SF
5,546 SF

18,487 SF

TOTAL GLASS AREA (SF)

1,058 SF
318 SF

1,139 SF
1,864 SF

4,379 SF

% GLASS AREA

28.0%
8.4%
21.1%
33.6%

23.7%

PER SUBCHAPTER 28I: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF MADISON ZONING CODE 
ORDINANCE:

(4).(a).(2) FOR BUILDING FACADES WHERE THE FIRST SIXTY (60) FEET FROM GRADE ARE
COMPRISED OF LESS THAN FIFTY PERCENT (50%) GLASS:

a. AT LEAST EIGHTY-FIVE PERCENT (85%) OF THE GLASS ON GLASS AREAS FIFTY 
(50) SQUARE FEET OR OVER MUST BE TREATED; AND

b. OF ALL GLASS AREAS OVER FIFTY (50) SSQUARE FEET, ANY GLASS WITHIN 
FIFTEEN (15) FEET OF A BUILDING OR CORNER MUST BE TREATED.

TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF GLASS ON GLASS AREAS FIFTY (50) SF OR OVER = 3,634 SF

GLASS WITH BIRD-SAFE TREATMENT REQUIRED = 
0.85 * 3,634 SF = 3,089 SF REQUIRED GLASS WITH BIRD-SAFE TREATMENT

GLASS WITH BIRD-SAFE TREATMENT PROVIDED = 3,167 SF PROVIDED
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